
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy & Place Policy Development Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-Chair), 

Cullwick, Dew, Looker, D Myers and Richardson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21 March 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & Place Development Committee held on 24 January 
2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm on Tuesday 20 March 2018.  Members of 
the public may speak on an item on the agenda or an issue 



 

within the Committee’s remit. To register, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for the meeting (the contact 
details are available at the foot of the agenda). 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers, who have given their permission.  This 
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 
 

4. Asset Management Strategy  (Pages 5 - 50) 
 This report provides Members with an overview of the work 

undertaken to refresh and update the Council’s Asset 
Management Strategy for the period 2017-2022.  Members are 
asked to consider the principles and approaches therein, and 
comment on the planned programme of works to develop 
comprehensive asset plans for all the Council’s property assets. 
 

5. Presentation on CYC's current Cycling Strategy & 
Requirements for a Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP)   

 

 Members will receive a presentation from the Head of Transport 
giving an overview of previous work to improve the city’s cycle 
network and the process for introducing an LCWIP. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Briefing Update on York's Creative Industries Sector   
(Pages 51 - 56) 

 This paper provides Members with an introduction to the ongoing 
work of partner organisations across the city which will address 
some of the findings arising from the previously completed 
scrutiny review on the ‘Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on 
the Economy of York’.  The report proposes Members continue 
their consideration of the ongoing work at their next meeting in 
May 2018. 
 

7. Workplan 2017/18 and review of Committee's performance 
during trial period  (Pages 57 - 58) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s draft work plan 
for the municipal year and review the Committee’s performance 
during trial period. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Angela Bielby 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – 01904 552599 

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy Development 
Committee 

Date 24 January 2018 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm  
(Vice-Chair), Cullwick, Dew, Looker, D Myers 
and Richardson 

 

26. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included 
on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that they might have in respect of the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

27. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 

November 2017 be approved as a correct record and 
then signed by the Chair. 

 
 

28. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

29. Overview on Renewal of Make it York Service Level Agreement  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the process 
for entering into a new contract between the Council and Make it York 
(MIY) for the period 2018-21. The Assistant Director, Communities 
and Equalities, advised that they were seeking Members views on 
issues that they would like to see considered with
[...]
onded to questions asked and provided more 
information in response to particular issues raised by Members. He 
stressed the need to consider the whole life cost of vehicles and the 
importance of using expertise to ensure the council got the best value 
out of equipment purchased over a 7 year term.  

 

Page 2



Members expressed their support for the conclusions reached in the 
report and noted that this would be developed in to a paper to put 
forward recommendations to the Executive. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted and Members comments on the 

proposals be taken into account. 
 

Reason: To improve the decision making around fleet 
replacement. 

 
 

31. Work Plan 2017/18  
 
The committee considered its work plan for the 2017-18 municipal 
year.  

 
The Scrutiny Officer proposed some potential dates to hold a 
workshop to discuss the Make it York contract renewal, and the 
majority of Members expressed their preference for 20 February, 
subject to the Managing Director of Make it York being able to attend 
on that date.  The Scrutiny Officer agreed to send confirmation of this 
date to Members. 

 
In addition the Scrutiny Officer proposed the addition of the following 
items for the next meeting of the Committee in March 2018: 

 

 Asset Management Strategy – Following up on the Committee’s 
informal meeting in November 2017 at which they received a 
presentation on the refreshed and updated Strategy, it was 
proposed that the Committee now needed to agree a formal 
response to the Executive. 

 

 Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan (LWCIP) – At its 
meeting in November 2017, the Committee had expressed an 
interest in the Council’s LWCIP and requested that it be 
considered at a future meeting. The Scrutiny officer informed 
Members that at present the Council only had a cycling strategy 
in place and no LWCIP.  Members agreed to examine the 
Council’s current cycling strategy and examples of any 
available LWCIPs from elsewhere, before deciding how to 
move forward on the issue.  
 

Also for the March meeting, the Chair suggested the Committee have 
an initial discussion around Creative Industries. Reference was made 
to a recent motion to Council in December 2017 submitted by Cllr 

Page 3



Hayes on the importance of Arts, Culture and the Creative Industries 
for the City’s future, both from a social wellbeing and economic 
development perspective, which recommended that a cross party 
group of members be established to move the debate forward.  As 
Members were not aware of any work that had taken place in relation 
to Councillor Hayes’ motion, it was agreed that this item be added the 
agenda for the March meeting. 

 
In regard to possible topics for scrutiny review, it was suggested that 
the committee consider a Zero Plastic Strategy/Policy, to look at ways 
to minimise its own use and promote a reduction in use of plastics in 
the city. Members again referenced a recent council motion on non 
recyclable materials which requested the appropriate Scrutiny 
Committee consider the merits of undertaking a scrutiny review on 
that subject. Members noted that the Economy and Place Scrutiny 
Committee were also considering looking at recycling and 
performance, and it was agreed that the two scrutiny chairs should 
liaise to determine the remits of both proposals before deciding how 
to more forward, in order to ensure no duplication of effort.  

 
Finally, river usage and the use of water buses/taxis was suggested 
as a possible scrutiny topic. However, following advice from officers, 
the majority of Members agreed it was not a priority for the committee 
and agreed not to progress the topic at the present time. 

 
Members agreed that it would be beneficial to look at the Council’s 
policy forward plan to help them decide what areas of policy 
development to look at in the future. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan for the remainder of 2017-18 be 

approved subject to additions to the 21 March meeting 
detailed above. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has an agreed programme 

of work in place.  
  

 
 
 
 

 
Councillor D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

 

Economy & Place Policy Development Committee 21 March 2018 
 
Report of the AD Legal & Governance 
 
City of York Council Asset Management Strategy 2017-2022 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with an overview of the work undertaken 
to refresh and update the Council’s Asset Management Strategy for the 
period 2017-2022.  Members are asked to consider the principles and 
approaches therein, and comment on the planned programme of works 
to develop comprehensive asset plans for all the Council’s property 
assets. 

 
 Background 
 
2. In September 2017 the Assistant Director for Regeneration and Asset 

Management presented a report to the Executive which set out a 
refreshed and updated Asset Management Strategy for the Council, 
covering the period 2017-2022 (see Annex A). 

  
3. The new Strategy aimed to update the current Asset Management Plan 

2011-2016 to make it relevant for the next five years and set out a new 
context, delivery models and methodologies for engaging customers and 
communities, all of which had evolved since 2011.  To this end three 
objectives and a set of principles had been developed that would drive 
future planning, (see Annex A, paragraphs 9 & 10).  

 
4. The Executive report detailed the proposed approach to each separate 

‘block’ of the council’s large and varied property estate (see paragraphs 
12-35).   

 
5. In respect of operational and community assets the report identified 

the need for a significant programme of work to develop a Community & 
Operational Asset Strategy, and the Executive agreed to provide 
additional funding of £165k from contingency for a project manager, and 
building condition surveys.    

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

6. At the time of the Executive report, commercial assets were on track to 
achieve their income target, and work is now ongoing to identify further 
opportunities to create income, whilst enabling the improvement and 
regeneration of areas of the city.  

 
7. Work was also ongoing to develop assets for housing delivery, in line 

with the approach agreed by the Executive in March 2017 to use surplus 
public sector land assets to increase the volume and accelerate the pace 
of housing delivery in York.  In support of this, a later report presented to 
the Executive in November 2017, detailed proposals for the development 
of some affordable houses for rent on two council owned sites, and for 
the disposal of some other council owned land to generate a capital 
receipt. 

 
  Consultation  
 
8. The Executive agreed that the Asset Management Strategy should be 

referred to this Committee in order to provide cross-party input into the:  
 

i. Establishment of some clear principles to guide and shape future use 
of the Council’s assets and; 

ii. Development of comprehensive asset plans for all Council property 
assets  
 

9. The Executive requested that a further report be brought back in early 
2018. 
 

 Analysis 
 
10.  Strategic Principles 

In early November 2017, an informal meeting of this committee was held 
to consider a presentation on the strategic Management of the council’s 
commercial portfolio and the development of the council’s Asset 
Management Strategy – see copy of presentation at Annex B.   

 
11. In regard to the proposed principles within the refreshed Strategy aimed 

at driving future asset planning, those Members who attended the 
November meeting identified the need for an additional principle around 
the protection of the Council’s heritage buildings. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

12. Council Property Asset Plans 
 The Executive Report at Annex A details the planned process for 

developing each of the three blocks of the council’s large and varied 
property estate which includes: 

 
• The creation of three area based community assets plans - see 

paragraphs 19 & 20 of Annex A. 
 
• The proposed way forward for the Council’s commercial assets - see 

paragraphs 28 & 29 of Annex A. 
 
• The progression of ongoing works to develop opportunities for 

housing development across the city – see paragraphs 32-35 of 
Annex A. 

 
Options  

13. At this meeting, Members may choose to: 
 

• Comment further on the proposed principles within the refreshed 
Strategy, and suggest additional principles if necessary; 
 

• Comment on the plans in place for all Council property assets; 
 

• Seek further involvement in the development of the Community Asset 
Strategy following the public engagement and consultation stage  

 
Council Plan 
 

14. Implementation of the refreshed Strategy attached at Annex A will assist 
in ensuring a ‘Prosperous City for All’, and better enable the Council to 
‘Listens to Residents’. 

 
Implications & Risk Management 

 
15. The implications and risks associated with the refreshed strategy are 

detailed in the Executive report at Annex A. 

 Recommendations 

16. Members are recommended to:  

 

Page 7



 

a) Provide feedback on the Asset Management Strategy for 2017-2022 
by commenting on: 

• The objectives & principles within the Executive report at Annex A 

• The planned way forward for each block of the council’s property 
estate 

b) Seek further involvement in the development of a Community Asset 
Strategy following the public engagement and consultation stage.  

  
Reason:  To assist in the establishment of an appropriate Asset 

Management Strategy for the Council. 
 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552054 
 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Legal & Governance 
 
 

Report Approved  Date 29 Jan 2018 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  See Executive Report at Annex A 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For furt
[...]
Fund.  An 
updated HRA Business Plan will be brought to Executive in November 
2017. 
 

4. The current Asset Management Plan 2011-16 needs updating to make it 
relevant for the next 5 years and to make it more specific and actionable.  
The key principles that have driven work to date are:- 
 

a. Make best use of publicly owned assets across York 
b. Encourage shared use of property resources 
c. Minimise cost of occupation of land and buildings 
d. Ensure the assets comply with the Council’s Sustainability policies 

including the Carbon Management Policy. 
 

5. Whilst these principles remain relevant they do not go far enough to lead 
our decision making about the future of our assets. The new strategy needs 
to respond to the Corporate Strategy with a new context, new delivery 
models and new methodologies for engaging customers and communities, 
all of which have changed and evolved significantly since 2011. 
 

6. We can see this evolution by looking at work already underway on :- 
 

a. Council accommodation – in 2012 we moved from 17 buildings 

into 2, supporting service integration with partners and reducing 

costs by over £1m pa with a target of generating rental income and 

contribution towards running costs from West Offices in excess of 

£1m pa. 

 

b. Regeneration of key city centre areas to make them economically 

and socially active e.g. York Central and Castle Gateway. 

 
c. Finding new economically viable uses for historic buildings – 

e.g. West Offices and The Guildhall. 

 
d. Investing in important historic buildings to make them fit for 

purpose for the next generation e.g. Mansion House. 

 
e. Proactive expansion and commercially focussed management 

of our Commercial Estate which generates over £4.28m pa revenue 

to support Council service delivery.  

Page 10



Annex A 

 
f. Strategic acquisitions of high performing commercial assets 

(such as Swinegate) and the disposal of poor performing assets 

(e.g. Stonebow House). 

 
[...]
B

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 

Economy & Place Policy Development 21 March 2018 
 
Report of the AD Legal & Governance 

 

Creative Industries Update 

Summary 

1. This paper provides Members with an introduction to the ongoing work of 
partner organisations across the city which will address some of the 
findings arising from the previously completed scrutiny review on the 
‘Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York’.  The 
report proposes Members continue their consideration of the ongoing 
work at their next meeting in May 2018. 

 Background 

2. In January 2018 this Committee concluded the ‘Impact of the Arts and 
Culture Sectors on the Economy of York’ scrutiny review, originally 
undertaken by the former Economic Development & Transport Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
3. As part of their work on the scrutiny review, the Scrutiny Task Group 

used the findings from an independent review of Creative Industries 
undertaken by Sir Peter Bazalgette (published in September 2017), to 
reflect on their findings.  

 
4. The Bazalgette Review was commissioned by the Government’s 

Business and Culture Secretaries as part of the activity projected by the 
Industrial Strategy Green Paper.   In preparing the Review report, its 
author worked closely with the Creative Industries Federation (a large 
membership based advocacy body) and the smaller industry-led Creative 
Industries Council.   

 
5. The recommendations arising from the Bazalgette Review formed part of 

ongoing Government policy, including ‘Sector Deals’ for specific areas of 
the economy, with a core recommendation that a £500m fund be used to 
support Creative Clusters as part of a Sector Deal, using the City Deal 
model currently employed in English regions.  

Page 51 Agenda Item 6



 

 
6. The Review Report also referred to the existing Arts and Humanities 

Research Council Creative Clusters programme to invest £39m in 
industry-driven research and development activity.  

 
7. The Bazalgette Review focussed on 47 creative clusters across the 

country previously identified within a similar report published by NESTA 
in September 2016 - ‘The Geography of Creativity in the UK’.  Those 
clusters had been identified based on ‘travel to work areas’ and using 
economic indicators.   

 
8. The scrutiny review Task Group found that even though York was named 

in the report as an example of a location where there was significant 
creative activity, and that it had many of the same preconditions for 
success, it was not identified as one of the 47 creative clusters. The Task 
Group concluded that in part, this was due to the way the supporting 
data had been collected and that the city had not contributed the 
appropriate data at the appropriate time (the Creative and Digital 
Industries in the city have not been mapped in 9 years since the Burns 
Owen Partnership report in 2009).   

 
9. When considering the draft final report, this Committee therefore 

questioned whether there was anything the Council could do to support 
the city’s creative industry sector, particularly with regard to improving 
recognition of its strengths and raising the city’s profile as a creative hub, 
and thereby improving its opportunities to access the available 
associated funding. 

 
 Update on York’s Creative Sector 
 
10. Since the conclusion of the ‘Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on 

the Economy of York’ scrutiny review, Science City York (SCY) have 
been mapping, surveying and consulting with the existing Creative and 
Digital businesses in the city, trying to understand the strengths and 
challenges those industries are facing and where most value can be 
added now and over the next 5 years. They have consulted with over 
200 creative businesses, including 138 businesses in our survey, 15 one 
to one interviews, 4 workshops (average 15-20 people per workshop) 
and 3 creative dinners (20 per dinner).  

 
11. 
[...]
rt Recommendation 
 
20. It is proposed that the Council’s new Head of Economic Growth be 

invited to attend the next meeting of this Committee to: 
 

i) Further explore the Council’s role in supporting the city’s new 
Creative Strategy  
 

Page 54

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/culture-is-digital/culture-is-digital
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/culture-is-digital/culture-is-digital


 

ii) Provide a progress update on the priorities within the city’s current 
Economic Strategy 

 
Reason:   To assist the committee in identifying items for its workplan for 

the coming municipal year. 
 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552054 
 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Legal & Governance 
 
 

Report Approved  Date 12 March 2018 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  N/A 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Annexes:  None 
 
Abbreviations: 
 
CYC – City of York Council 
PR – Public Relations 
SCY – Science City York 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Economy & Place Policy Development Committee Workplan 2017-18 

22 June 2017 1. Workshop on Long Term Workplan 2017/19 - Officer Presentations on Policy Opportunities in 
Transport, Regeneration Waste & Public Realm 

2.  Draft Workplan 2017/18 

26 July 2017 1. Attendance of Deputy Leader (Economic Dev) & Exec Mbr for Environment - Priorities & 
Challenges for 2017/18 (attendance confirmed) 

2. Introductory Presentation on CYC Fleet Generated Emissions in support of proposed CYC 
Emissions Policy Development Review  

3. Workplan 2017/18 

27 Sept 2017 1. Attendance of Exec Mbr for Transport & Planning - Priorities & Challenges for 2017/18 
2. Presentation on the Medium Term Future of Urban Transport (Darren Capes) 
3. Impact of Arts & Culture on York Economy Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report 
4. Workplan 2017/18 

Early Nov 2017 
- TBA 

Informal Workshop – Presentation on the Strategic Management of CYC’s Commercial Portfolio & 
the Development of CYC’s Asset Management Strategy 

22 Nov 2017 1.  Attendance of Exec Mbr for Transport & Planning - Priorities & Challenges for 2017/18 
2.  ‘Impact of Arts & Culture on the Economy’ Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report (MC) 
3.  Workplan 2017/18   

27 Nov 2017 –
TBC 

Informal Meeting - CYC Fleet Replacement Review - Consideration of Draft Policy & Process  (JG) 

24 Jan 2018 1.  Overview on Renewal of Make it York Service Level Agreement (CC) 
2.  Draft Fleet Replacement Policy (JG) 
3.  Workplan 2017/18 
 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 7



21 March 2018 

 

1. Asset Management Strategy (Tracey Carter) 
2. Presentation on CYC’s current Cycling Strategy & Requirements for a Local Cycling & Walking 

Infrastructure Plan (Tony Clarke) 
3. Briefing Update on York’s Creative Industries Sector   
4. Workplan 2017/18 and review of Committee’s performance during trial period 

Date TBC 
Informal Meeting - Renewal of Council’s Contract with Make it York, with attendance of Steve 
Brown  

16 May 2018 1. Workplan 2017/18 

 

• Economic Strategy – Building in Economic Metrics & Performance Assessment 
• iCASP, Flood Defences & Surface Water Flooding 
• Use of Plastics 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Asset Management Strategy
	Annex A Asset Strategy
	Annex B - Annex B Asset Strategy Presentation [Compatibility Mode]

	6 Briefing Update on York's Creative Industries Sector
	7 Workplan 2017/18 and review of Committee's performance during trial period



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy Development Committee 

Date 21 March 2018 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-
Chair), Cullwick, Looker, Richardson and Steward 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor D Myers and Dew 

 
32. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 
33. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That, subject to the Chair’s name being amended to Cllr I 

Cuthbertson, the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 
January 2018 be approved as a correct record and then signed 
by the Chair. 

 
 
34. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
35. Asset Management Strategy  
 
Members considered a report which provided an overview of the work 
undertaken to refresh and update the Council’s Asset Management 
Strategy for the period 2017-2022.  Members were asked to consider the 
principles and approaches therein, and comment on the planned 
programme of works to develop comprehensive asset plans for all the 
Council’s property assets. 
 



The Assistant Director for Regeneration and Asset Management outlined 
the report, noting the options available to Members. In response to Member 
questions, she clarified that: 

 The Asset Management Strategy would be implemented in 2018. 

 With reference to progress on affordable housing, the Project Manager 
had been appointed, and legal advice was being taken on the structure 
of the housing management company. There would be a report to the 
Executive setting out the structure, action plan and delivery plan for this. 
It was noted that there was a project plan for the Lowfield site. 

 The assets were not ranked because there was no one size fits all for 
listing assets and there were different drivers for the decision making 
process concerning assets. 

 When examining the strategic acquisitions of high performing 
commercial assets and the disposal of poor performing assets, 
consideration would be given to the yield, condition and maintenance of 
the building, as well as the percentage of lettings met.  

 City of York Council (CYC) owned the freehold to the toilets at the end of 
the Union Terrace car park, with the toilets currently being let out. A 
change of use of the toilets would depend on the lease.  

 There was a clause that ensured a buyer could not sell land purchased 
from CYC a greater price than CYC paid. This had been used on a 
number of occasions on different properties. 

 The Executive would consider the use of assets on a case by case 
basis. 

 The one off costs for preparing the strategy were met by contingency.  

 There had been a greater movement of commercial asset transfers over 
the last few years.  

 The consideration of assets in the Local Plan would be considered on a 
case by case basis. 

 
Members discussed the strategic objectives and principles. Following a 
detailed discussion it was:  
 
Resolved: That;  

i. The principles within the Executive report at Annex A be 
amended to include a reference to the Third Sector (Voluntary 
Sector) in paragraph 10biv. 

ii. The strategic objectives within the Executive report at Annex A 
(paragraph 9) be bullet points rather than numbered to remove 
any suggestion of an order of priority. 

iii. An additional principle be added as identified at the committee 
workshop, around the protection of the Council’s heritage 
buildings. 

iv. The implementation plan be brought back to the committee at a 
future meeting. 



 
Reason:   To assist in the establishment of an appropriate Asset 

Management Strategy for the Council. 
 
 
36. Presentation on CYC's current Cycling Strategy & Requirements 
for a Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP)  
 
Members received a presentation from the Head of Transport and 
Transport Planner giving an overview of previous work to improve the city’s 
cycle network and the process for introducing a Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP).  
 
Members welcomed the presentation and in response to Members’ 
questions it was explained that: 

 Following the approval of the Local Plan in February 2019, a refresh of 
the Local Transport Plan would follow, which would inform the future 
production of a LCWIP. 

 Proposed routes for the LCWIP would be considered through a 
consultation process. 

 There was no timeframe for the introduction of a LCWIP in national 
guidance as it was not a mandatory process.  

 In order to engage employers in cycling and walking, officers would work 
with businesses and schools on travel planning. 

 Behavioural change was to some extent, a barrier to walking. 

 Opportunities for the dual use of space by cyclists and pedestrians 
would be examined when there were proposed changes to areas.  

 The cycle network was promoted by officers when working with 
developers. 

 In terms of funding, £250k had been allocated to cycling in the local 
transport plan. There were also opportunities to bid for grants.  

 On larger development sites, funding for cycle routes was included in 
the planning process, for example in the Germany Beck development. 

 
Resolved: That;  

i. Members note the update on the LCWIP. 
ii. The Scrutiny Officer explore whether there could be an article in 

the Yorcity publication on public rights of way and the use of 
bridleways.   

 
Reason:  To be kept updated on the development of the city’s cycling and 

walking infrastructure. 
 
 
37. Briefing Update on York's Creative Industries Sector  



 
This report provided Members with an introduction to the ongoing work of 
partner organisations across the city to address some of the findings 
arising from the previously completed scrutiny review on the ‘Impact of the 
Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York’.  The report proposed 
that Members continue their consideration of the ongoing work at their next 
meeting in May 2018.  
 
The Head of Economic Growth gave a progress update on the priorities 
within the city’s current Economic Strategy. He advised Members that 
Science City York (part of Make it York) would be undertaking and 
launching the creative industries strategy for the city. 
 
Members noted the update and made a number of points: 

 The work of the Creative Industries Task Group and work of the Cultural 
Leaders Group was acknowledged. 

 There had been a positive response from the creative industries. 
 
Resolved: That the Head of Economic Growth and a representative from 

Science City York attend the next meeting of this Committee to 
provide an update on the positives and negatives of the city’s 
current Economic Strategy.  

 
Reason:   To assist the committee in identifying items for its workplan for 

the coming municipal year. 
 
 
38. Workplan 2017/18 and review of Committee's performance 
during trial period  
 
The committee reviewed its performance during the trial period and 
concluded that it had worked well. They therefore agreed they would like 
the trial to continue for a further municipal year. 
 
The committee considered its work plan for the remainder of the 2017-18 
municipal year and agreed: 
 

 To hold an informal committee meeting to discuss the renewal of the 
Make it York on 17 April at 5.30pm.  
 

 To add to the agenda for their final formal meeting on 16th May: 
 The new Creative Strategy for York - Members requested both  the 

Head of Economic Growth and the Head of Science City York attend 
the meeting.  

 A progress update on the implementation of the Economic Strategy. 



 
Finally, the Chair referred Members to an agreed Council motion regarding 
the disposal of single use plastics. It was agreed that a task group be set 
up to undertake a policy development review of the Council’s use of single 
use plastics, and how the Council might influence its use by others. 
Councillors Kramm, Steward and Richardson offered to sit on the task 
group (along with any new committee members that may wish to join). The 
Scrutiny Officer agreed to email committee members to set up the task 
group and arrange its first meeting.    
 
Resolved: That; 

i. That the work plan for the remainder of 2017-18 be approved 
subject to additions to the May meeting detailed above. 

 
ii. A Task Group be formed to undertake a Policy Development 

Review of ‘The Use of Single Use Plastics’ 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has an agreed programme of 

work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


